

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

APPEAL NO. 11-56082

**SHIRLEY JONES, on Behalf of
herself and All Others Similarly Situated**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CORBIS CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Central District of California, Eastern District
Case No. 10-cv-08668-SVW**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Arthur S. Gold
GOLD & COULSON
A Partnership of Professional
And Limited Liability Corporation
11 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 2402
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 372-0777
(312) 372-0778 Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. The District Court erred in concluding Plaintiff’s knowledge that red carpet photographers may distribute photographs constituted consent for Corbis to commercially exploit, worldwide, these photographs without her consent.....	5
II. A reasonable jury could conclude that neither the Hollywood custom nor the notice at the red-carpet event entitles Corbis to sell Jones’ pictures.....	11
III. The District Court’s Order as to attorney’s fees and costs should not stand.....	13
A. Defendant’s Lodestar figure is unreasonable.....	13
B. Defendant should not recover fees in connection with its opposition to class certification because the number of hours billed was unreasonable.....	14
C. Defendant did not establish reasonableness of its paralegal rates.....	15

D. Defendant should not recover fees for redacted entries because it cannot demonstrate that the work was necessary or useful to the resolution of the dispute.....	16
E. Defendant should not have been awarded fees in connection with its First Amendment Argument because the District Court had already found Defendant’s use is not protected by the First Amendment.....	16
IV. Conclusion.....	18
Statement of Related Cases and Certificate of Conformity.....	Exhibit A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alberghetti et al. v. Corbis,
 No. 2:09-cv-05735 (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 8, 2009)..... 4, 12, 15

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.,
 2011 WL 3100565 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 13

Ketchum v. Moses,
 17 P.3d 735 (Cal. 2001)..... 14, 16

Lane v. MRA Holdings LLC.,
 242 F.2d 1205 (2002)..... 11

Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme,
 632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 5

McCabe v. Village Voice, Inc.,
 550 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1982)..... 14

Michael Pohle, v. Cheatham,
 724 N.E.2d 655 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 10

Mitchell v. Baltimore Sun Co.,
 883 A.2d 1008 (Md. App. Ct. 2005)..... 11, 12

Newton V. Thomason,
 22 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 6, 9

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Talisman Communications, Inc.,
 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4564 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 8

Solano v. Playgirl, Inc.,
 292 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 5, 14

Thayer v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 92 Cal. App. 4th 819 (2001)..... 15, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1332(c)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1332(d).....	1
Cal. Civ. Code, §3344.....	10
